
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 May 2014 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, 
please contact the Constitutional Services Officer above, if possible 
before the day of the meeting 
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 12 February 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

6  NOTTINGHAM TARTANAIRES MARCHING BAND - GOOD NEWS 
STORY  
Presentation by Christine Willetts, Nottingham Tartanaires 
 

 

7  RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM SURVEY RESULTS  
 

 

8  JOBS / TRAINING SCHEMES IN WEST AREA - USE OF CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME FUNDING  
Danny Goodwin, Employment and Skills 

 

Public Document Pack



 
9  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15  

Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

9 - 22 

10  WARD COUNCILLOR ALLOCATIONS / DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
FUND SPEND  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

23 - 28 

11  WARD PERFORMANCE: 4TH QUARTER 2013-14  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

29 - 74 

12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at 5.30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2014    2015 
10 September  11 February 
12 November 
 

 

 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 
15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED 

WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 12 February 2014 from 
5.35pm to 7.20pm 
 
� Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
� Councillor Wendy Smith (Vice Chair) 
� Councillor Graham Chapman 
� Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
� Councillor Leon Unczur 
� Councillor Marcia Watson 
� Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 
Community Representatives 
 

 Jeni Smith - Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership 
� Kwame Essuman - Aspley Methodist Church 
 Gill Bainbridge - Bells Lane and Aspley Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 Jenny Miles - Cinderhill Community Association 
� Bryan Mann - Beechdale Community Association 
� Adrian Smith - Birchover Community Association 
 Vic Plant - Neighbourhood Watch Council 
� Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band 
    
� indicates present at meeting 

 
Citizens, Others and City Council Colleagues in attendance 
 

Reverend Dan Corcoran )    
Becky Godber ) Bilborough GEMS   
Joshua Sims )    
Claire Hale - Groundwork Greater Nottingham  
John Davis - Community Protection )  
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services )  
Anna Coltman ) Corporate Policy )  
Liz Jones )  )  
Aileen Wilson - Family Community Team )  
Jane Ludlow - Locality Management North )  
Sioban Campbell )  ) Nottingham City Council 
Julianne Christou ) Neighbourhood Management )  
Heidi May )  )  
Deborah Wilson )  )  
Susan Thorpe - Traffic Management )  
Tim Millns - Nottingham City Homes   
Inspector Gordon Fenwick - Nottinghamshire Police   
 
 
33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Gill Bainbridge - Bells Lane and Aspley Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Vic Plant  - Neighbourhood Watch Council 
Jeni Smith  - Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



West Area Committee - 12.02.14 

2 

 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
35  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
36  JARGON BUSTER 

 
Deborah Wilson, Neighbourhood Development Officer, explained to the Committee 
that the Council has adopted a policy of ‘plain English’ and, in the future, the 
language in all reports would be simplified to ensure they were more understandable 
to everyone. This will include, where possible, not using acronyms or technical terms. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
37  GOOD NEWS STORY - BILBOROUGH GEMS 

 
The Committee received a joint presentation by the Reverend Dan Corcoran, St 
John's Church, Bilborough, and Becky Godber and Joshua Sims, two of the Award 
winners, regarding the GEM Award ceremony, held at Hadden Park High School in 
November 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee, for the attendance by Reverend 
Corcoran, Becky Godber and Joshua Sims, and its congratulations to all 
winners of awards and the organisers of the event, be recorded. 
 
38  NOTTINGHAM PLAN THEME - HEALTH 

 
The Committee received a presentation by Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public 
Health, regarding the work of the Public Health Directorate within Nottingham City 
Council, and outlining the services available to residents of West Area. During 
discussion, the following comments were made: 
 
(a) after introduction of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, local authorities and 

Clinical Commissioning Groups have an equal and explicit duty to prepare Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies, both through the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
(b) the aim of a JSNA is to improve the health and wellbeing of the local community 

and reduce inequalities for all ages. It is used to help determine what actions 
local authorities, the NHS and other partners need to take to meet health and 
social care needs and to address the wider issues that impact on health and 
wellbeing; 

 
(c) the full JSNA for the City, and for the West Area specifically, can be found at 

http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/insight/jsna/jsna-home.aspx ; 
 
(d) the JSNA cannot be completed/implemented fully without input from residents, 

ward Councillors etc on the needs of local people in their local area. 
 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 12.02.14 

3 

RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee to Ms McNiven for the informative 
presentation be recorded. 
 
39  SCHOOL (TRAFFIC) ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
Susan Thorpe, Traffic Management, informed the Committee of a project, arising 
from the findings of a steering group consisting of the City and County Councils and 
Nottinghamshire Police, to address complaints from residents about inconsiderate/ 
illegal parking during school drop off and pick up times and stated the following: 
 
(a) a toolkit has been designed, and sent to all 110 maintained schools within the 

City Boundary, containing a guide to writing a School Travel Plan, ‘Walking Bus’ 
guidelines, a parking support leaflet, a ‘keep me safe’ poster, a full Road Safety 
Education delivery toolkit, a ‘home to school’ template letter and information on 
parking in a responsible manner; 

 
(b) the Parking Enforcement Team will be visiting each school in the area for a 

Week of Action and their presence should deter people from irresponsible/illegal 
parking. The visits would be on a rolling schedule, which will be varied so as not 
to follow a set pattern; 

 
(c) Civil Enforcement Officers will first speak to those parking, highlighting the 

dangers of irresponsible parking, then advise them that they should not be 
parking where they are and, finally, if the parking continues, enforce via a fixed 
penalty notice (FPN); 

 
(d) unfortunately it is not possible to work out if there are ‘persistent offenders’ as 

records of FPNs issued is not kept on a name basis; 
 
(e) the work being undertaken will also involve educating parents, on driving and 

parking safely outside schools, and children, on road safety in general, although 
Nottingham has the best road safety record in the country for school journeys, 
with child casualties dropping from 100 in 1990 to less than 20 in 2012. 

 
During discussion, it was stated that the scheme should be funded centrally, not from 
ward Councillor budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that the project was noted and welcomed. 
 
40  AREA BASED GRANTS - UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a presentation by Claire Hale, Groundwork Greater 
Nottingham (GGN), informing it of work undertaken to date, funded from Area Based 
Grant (ABG) monies. The main points were as follows: 
 
(a) the total West Area ABG 2013/14 was £169,077.75, of which £111,811.50 is for 

Youth Delivery, £30,000 for Employment and Skills and £27,266.25 for 
Community Centres. There is also provision for a maximum management fee of 
£8,453.89, although GGN has only charged half of this (£4,281.66); 

 
(b) Youth Delivery 
 

(i) includes 10 partner groups, such as the Asian Women’s Group, BEST, 
Hope Church and the YMCA, 9 of which have received contractual and 
compliance audit visits; 

Page 5



West Area Committee - 12.02.14 

4 

 
(ii) 625 young people have been supported (against a ‘to date’ target of 250), 

with an average cost of £4.58 per young person per week; 
 
(iii) activities undertaken include mentoring, life skills, personal safety 

workshops, work experience, healthier lifestyles (cooking and eating) and 
drug awareness workshops; 

 
(c) Employment and Skills 
 

(i) includes 3 partner groups, BEST, the Aspley Bells Lane Partnership and 
the 53rd St Margaret’s Scouts, all of which have received contractual and 
compliance audit visits; 

 
(ii) 27 work experience placements and 10 volunteer programmes have been 

created and 17 people have been supported into employment; 
 
(d) Community Centres 
 

(i) includes the Aspley Community Training Centre and Beechdale, Bells 
Lane, Birchover, Sheila Russell and The Vale Community Centres, 5 of 
which have received contractual and compliance audit visits; 

 
(ii) to date there have been 24,996 centre users, against a target of 11,890, of 

which 920 were previously under-represented groups, and 6,893 opening 
hours, against a target of 6,620; 

 
(e) the GGN focus continues to be working within agreed monitoring and reporting 

standards, supporting grant recipients to meet standards for delivery of services 
to young people, ensuring community centres are preparing/planning for 
proposed changes to centre management and are working with Neighbourhood 
Development Officers, mapping area-based needs and priorities, establishing a 
framework of local priorities for incorporation into work plans for 2014/15 and 
awarding 2014/15 grants in line with new targets and priorities; 

 
(f) future opportunities include the possibility of ‘digital inclusion’ opportunities 

locally and other funding sources, such as the DCLG Our Place Neighbourhood 
Community budget and the Big Lottery Talent Match Fund. 

 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee for the informative update by Ms 
Hale be recorded and the latest position was noted. 
 
41  WELFARE REFORM - IMPACT AND RESPONSE 

 
The Committee received a joint presentation from Liz Jones, Head of Corporate 
Policy, and Tim Millns, Rent and Leasehold Manager, Nottingham City Homes, 
informing it of the impact to tenants and the Council following the introduction of the 
Welfare Reform Act 2012/Under Occupancy Tax (known as the ‘bedroom tax’) on 1 
April 2013. The main points were as follows: 
 
(a) there are currently 4,120 Council and Housing Association properties classed 

as under-occupied by 1 or 2 bedrooms. Of this, since 1 April 2013, 46% of City 
Homes tenants now have to pay full rent, 892 notices seeking possession have 
been issued as a result of under-occupancy arrears, 1,011 discretionary 
housing payments (totalling £557,000) and 927 Emergency Hardship Scheme 

Page 6



West Area Committee - 12.02.14 

5 

awards have been made and 173 city households are subject to the new benefit 
cap; 

 
(b) following the introduction of Welfare Reforms, it is predicted that £18.3 million 

will be taken out of the Nottingham economy due to reduced household 
disposable income. 

 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee for the informative presentation 
by Ms Jones and Mr Millns be recorded and the latest position was noted. 
 
42  DOG FOULING 

 
The Committee received an update by John Davis, Community Protection, and Jane 
Ludlow, North Neighbourhood Operations Manager, regarding action taken in respect 
of dog fouling in West Area. The main points were as follows: 
 
(a) during the last 12 months, 211 dog fouling operations have been carried out, 

resulting in eleven £50 fines being issued; 
 
(b) 120 dog owners have signed up to the Responsible Owner Charter and have 

been encouraged to have their dog micro-chipped for free; 
 
(c) the new key performance indicator for CPOs (for 2014/15) is to carry out 750 

fouling operations, with each CPO being required to issue at least two fines per 
year. 

 
RESOLVED to note the latest position. 
 
43  NOTTINGHAM PLAN THEMES UPDATES 

 
The Committee received updates from Aileen Wilson, Family Community Team, 
Gordon Fenwick, Nottinghamshire Police, and John Davis, Community Protection, in 
regard to performance again Nottingham Plan themes. 
 
RESOLVED to note the latest position. 
 
44  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 

 
Deborah Wilson, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing performance against key issues and 
themes, linked to priorities in the Nottingham Plan 2020, in each of the 3 wards 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained in the report. 
 
45  AREA CAPITAL FUND: 2013-15 PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
detailing the latest spend proposals from the Area Capital Fund 2013-15, including 
spending on highways and footpaths. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the available remaining ward balances of £239,954 (Aspley), £28,167 

(Bilborough) and £72,788 (Leen Valley); 
Page 7



West Area Committee - 12.02.14 

6 

 
(2) to approve the following committed schemes for the Leen Valley Ward: 
 

Location Scheme Cost 

Chadwick Road Road safety £39,500 

Nuthall Road Pedestrian safety £10,500 

Beechdale Rd/Robins Wood Rd Zebrites £5,000 

Aspley Lane Parking Order £3,000 

Leen Valley signs Signage  £2,500 

  
(3) further to the report, to approve the additional committed schemes for the 

Bilborough ward as follows: 
 

Location Scheme Cost 

Stanwick Close / Calvery Road Foot / cycle path £12,500 

Various locations Benches / seats £12,000 

 

(4) to note that in light of the decision in resolution (3) above, further to 
resolution (1) above, the available remaining ward balance for Bilborough 
is now £3,667. 

 
46  DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUNDED PROJECTS 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
detailing the actions taken under delegated authority since the November 2013 
meeting, in respect of spend on local projects of individual ward Councillor 
allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken, as detailed in the report. 
 

Page 8



WEST AREA COMMITTEE - 14 MAY  2014 
 

   

 Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2013/15 Programme  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: 
Aspley, Bilborough, Leen 
Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Julianne Christou 
Neighbourhood Development Officer –Bilborough Ward 
0115 8833739 
julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services 
Tel: 0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Sioban Campbell  
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Aspley Ward 
0115 8833738 
sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Deborah Wilson 
Neighbourhood Development Officer –Leen Valley Ward 
0115 8833741 
deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report provides Councillors with: 
Latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including highways and footpaths. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 a) Note the monies available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

b) That West Area Committee approves the committed schemes for the Leen Valley and 
Bilborough Wards and the decommitted scheme in the Bilborough Ward highlighted in 
Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham LTP strategy 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local 

transport improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small 
scale transport improvements of importance to local communities. 

1.2 As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved in March 2013 an 
LTP capital allocation of £2.5 million citywide between 2013-2015.  
 

1.3 To give opportunity for the Area Committee to make comment on suggested 
schemes and their progress. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Area Capital Programme was established to improve the environment of the 

neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in order to improve the 
quality of life of local people.  Since it was established in 2006 to meet the then 
corporate priority of ‘Transforming Neighbourhoods’, the 
[...]

No – not needed  

Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA.  

 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 7.1 Highways Framework Agreement. 
 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 Executive board report Area Capital Resource Allocations for 2011-2013 19th July 

2011. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Appendix 1 
Aspley Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

       
Aspley LTP schemes 

            

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Green parking bays 
scheme 1 Parking Bays Prioritised 31 March 2014 £60,000     

Part of the Aspley Ward Parking programme 
Snickett Scheme 3 Vehicular Access Prioritised 31 March 2014 £60,000     

Snickett Scheme 4 Vehicular Access Prioritised 31 March 2014 £59,500     

Bells Lane Traffic calming Approved November 2013 £15,000     
Traffic calming and speed reduction measures 
on Bells Lane 

Bells Lane Lining Approved May 2013 £1,500     Install "Slow" markings on Bells Lane 

       Total LTP schemes*  £196,000    
       

Aspley Public Realm schemes 
        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Minver Crescent footpaths Prioritised 1 May 2014 £58,800     

Cllr contribution to the northern footpath section 
of the Minver Crescent carriageway and 
footpath works. 

Lindfield Road Wall 
Phase 2 Wall Scheme Prioritised 31 March 2014 £60,454 

May/June 
2014   

Partnership scheme with NCH; continuation of 
Woodfield Road Walls  Phase 1 

Aspley Ward Skip Approved November 2013 £10,000     Contribution to 2013 Aspley Ward Skip Scheme 

       Total Public Realm schemes**  £129,254    
       

Aspley decommitments 
        
Location Type Reason Amount Details  

          

     Total Decommitted***  £0  
     
To
[...]
 lights around the communal area also. 
  
Residents are in favour of the scheme. 

Sam Masood £3,687.79 Committed 

        £3687.79 Total Spend 

 
 

Area Ward Actual Budget (including carry fwd from 2011/12) Schemes approved Schemes 
Committed 

Remaining 
Budget 

3 LeenValley £19,775.49 £0.00 £11,260.80 £8,514.69 

            

            

ADDRESS  No. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL  HPM Cost Status 

Kennington Road / Chesil 
Avenue / Bridport 
Avenue&Cantebury Road 

  All rear access metal gates on Kennington Road, Chesil Avenue, 
Bridport Avenue and Canterbury Road painted and supplied with 
locks and keys if not working.  

Jayne Campbell £11,260.80 Approved 
West Area 
Committee 
Feb 2014 

        £11,260.80 Total Spend 

 

Feb 2014 
LittlewoodGardens   Replace wooden fencing with 6ft metal fencing. Replace gates (x2) 

with 6ft metal gates with slam lock and install security lights over 
gated area 

Leah Hope £3,458.78 Approved 
West Area 
Committee 
Feb 2014 

WhitelodgeGardens   remove old existing timber from old bin stores - make good existing 
brickwork. Turn steps into small ramp and install small handrail. 
Level off edging from 1-12 WhitelodgeGardens 

Sophy Johnson £3,408.52 Approved 
West Area 
Committee 
Feb 2014 

Monkton Drive   14-36 & 
19-25 

transform the grassed area along the road into parking bays for the 
residents 

Tracy Francis £41,561.64 Approved 
West Area 
Committee 
Feb 2014 

Bilborough Ward   Discretionary fund of £50k to resolve ad-hoc fencing / gating issues 
in the ward. To be allocated and used in discussion with ward 
members using delegated authority 

Chris Holloway £50,000.00 Approved 
West Area 
Committee 
Feb 2014 

       £159,591.98  Total Spend 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA COMMITTEE  - 14 MAY 2014 
 

   

 Title of paper: WARD COUNCILLOR ALLOCATIONS/DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
PROJECTS 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan, 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Sioban Campbell, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Aspley 
0115 88 33738 
sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Julianne Christou, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Bilborough 
0115 88 33739 
julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk; 
 
Deborah Wilson, Neighbourhood Development Officer, Leen Valley 
0115 88 33741 
deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter Senior Accounts Technician 
anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not relevant 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises the Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1 That the Councillors note their Cllr Ward Allocation for 2014/15.  This allocation will be 
included in September 2014 Ward Report. 
  

• Aspley Ward Councillors £5,000 each = £15,000 
- Aspley Ward granted £18,195 under the heading - Indices of Multiple Deprivation 
(IMD) funding. 
- £33,195 total Aspley Cllr Ward Budget 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



• Bilborough Ward Councillors £5,000 each = £15,000  
- Bilborough Ward granted £15,367 under the heading - Indices of Multipl
[...]
d 

75
th
 Nottingham Scout Group  

£100 Committed 

Total Committed 
 
 

£7,024 
 
 

Unspent Cllr Balance Brought c/fw                  £39,785    

Uncommitted Balance b/fwd 12/13 £131,347  

Cllr Budget Allocated 13/14 £30,336   

Total available allocation 2013/14 £201,468   

Allocated Funds exc Committed Projects £52,374 
  

Remaining Balance £149,094 
  

 
 
 
Leen Valley Ward Budget Allocation’s – Councillors Jenkins and Saghir  
 

Beechdale Care Home 
            

£300                                        Complete 

Salvation Army      £100 Complete 

Noticeboards      £300 Complete 

                                             TOTAL 
 
 

     £700 
 
 

 
 

  

Unspent Cllr Balance brought c/fw £4348   

Uncommitted balance b/fw 12/13 £47,589  

Cllr Budget Allocation 13/14 £10,000   
Page 27



Total available allocation 2013/14 £61,937 
  

 Allocated Funds – excluding Committed £4648 

  

Remaining Balance £56,989 
  

 

Page 28



WEST AREA COMMITTEE - 14 MAY 2014 
 

   

 Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS -  Q4 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan, 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Heidi May,  Locality Manager, 07983718859 
heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Neighbourhood Development Officers 
 
Sioban Campbell, 0115 8833738 
sioban.campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Julianne Christou 0115 8833739 
julianne.christou@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Deborah Wilson 0115 8833741 
deborah.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dave Halstead, Head of City Services 
dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Leslie Marriott, Crime and Drugs Partnership Analyst 
leslie.marriott@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not relevant 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour
[...]
omes (NCH) have met to 
discuss actions to be implemented by 
Police. 
Families on Glenbrook Crescent are also 
being worked with due to a rise in ASB in 
the locality. 
Councillors looking into improving lighting at 
the Bilborough Library. 
Fire service to support patrol of ‘Hot Spots’ 
& use of community outreach vehicle for 
future events 
 

 
Problem solving 
plans will be 
produced and 
maintained by 
Police. Each 
plan will evaluate 
the outcome of 
the priority. The 
plans will be 
‘SMART'. We 
will ensure the 
work conducted 
is fed back into 
the community. 
  
 
Hot spot areas 
are seeing a vast 
improvement, 
due to targeted 
work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neighbourhood Action 
Team (NAT) 
 Partners 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Develop links between the NAT Help to establish Student Councils within Effective NAT Partners 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



  

process and Schools in the 
Ward. This would help improve 
engagement with young people 
in the area, and ensure the 
Schools are involved in the local 
community. 
 

our schools. These Councils will then be 
able to represent the needs of the school 
and the young people who attend them. 
NDO to visit the existing School Council at 
the New Academy, Bluecoat & Beechdale 
Academy (formally Hadden Park High) in 
March’14. 
 
 
 
 

engagement/ 
inclusion of the 
schools in our 
area. 
Empowering 
young people to 
be part of the 
problem solving 
process in our 
area will enable 
us to prevent 
crime and 
ensure 
interventions are 
relevant to this 
group of people. 
 

 
 
 

Fire Prevention  
 
 
 
 
 

To approach local schools to deliver 
Riskwatch Fire and Burns Programme. 

To increase fire 
safety 
awareness 
within the home 
and reduce 
dwelling fires. 
 

Fire Service 
 
 
 
 
 

Posters to reduce accidental fires by older 
people have been put up in the local area, 
to be consulted on, to see if they help 
reduce fires. 

 

Reduce fire risks 
for older people, 
by increa
[...]
7 2 3%

Graffiti 9 17 8 89% 12 7 -5 -42% 19 7 -12 -63% 17 40 31 -9 -23%

Fly-Tipping 20 31 11 55% 26 24 -2 -8% 9 17 8 89% 12 55 72 17 31%

Dog Fouling 34 40 6 18% 38 24 -14 -37% 37 26 -11 -30% 26 109 90 -19 -17%

Unemployment 1040 991 -49 -5% 1038 869 -169 -16% 1026 822 -204 -20% 1056 4160 3218 -942 -23%

Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Year to Date

 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	9 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15
	10 WARD COUNCILLOR ALLOCATIONS / DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUND SPEND
	11 WARD PERFORMANCE: 4TH QUARTER 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 14 May 2014 from 5.35 pm - 
7.12 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Leon Unczur 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 
 

Community Representatives 
 

 Jeni Smith - Aspley / Bells Lane Partnership 
 Kwame Essuman - Aspley Methodist Church 
 Gill Bainbridge - Bells Lane and Aspley Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
 Jenny Miles - Cinderhill Community Association 
 Bryan Mann - Beechdale Community Association 
 Adrian Smith - Birchover Community Association 
 Vic Plant - Neighbourhood Watch Council 
 Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band 
    
 indicates present at meeting 

 
Citizens, Others and City Council Colleagues in attendance 
 

Alistair Sharp - BESTbuild SE Limited   
John Davis - Community Protection )  
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services )  
Danny Goodwin ) Employment and Skills )  
Nigel Jackson )  )  
Jane Ludlow - Locality Management North )  
Sioban Campbell )  ) Nottingham City Council 
Julianne Christou ) Neighbourhood Management )  
Heidi May )  )  
Deborah Wilson )  )  
Stephen Jamieson - Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick - Nottinghamshire Police   
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Carole McCulloch as Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 



West Area Committee - 14.05.14 

2 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Marcia Watson as Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year 2014/15. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor McCulloch – agenda item 8, minute 8, (Jobs / Training in West Area) – 
personal interest as works with various groups providing training for younger people 
in the area. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  NOTTINGHAM TARTANAIRES MARCHING BAND - GOOD NEWS STORY 

 
The Committee received a presentation by Christine Willetts and Stephen Jamison 
regarding the work done by the Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band. 
 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee for the informative presentation 
by Ms Willetts and Mr Jamison be recorded. 
 
7  RESPECT FOR NOTTINGHAM SURVEY RESULTS 

 
Due to there being no officer in attendance, this item was deferred a future meeting. 
 
8  JOBS / TRAINING SCHEMES IN WEST AREA - USE OF CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME FUNDING 
 

The Committee received a joint presentation by Danny Goodwin and Nigel Jackson, 
Employment and Skills, and Alistair Sharp, BESTbuild SE Limited regarding jobs and 
training opportunities/schemes in the local area. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that other sources of funding, such as from the Area 
Capital Fund, should be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED that the thanks of the Committee for the informative presentation 
by Mr Goodwin, Mr Jackson and Mr Sharp be recorded. 
 
9  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
detailing the latest spend proposals from the Area Capital Fund 2013-15, including 
spend on highways, footpaths and public realm. 
 



West Area Committee - 14.05.14 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the following committed schemes for Aspley, Bilborough and 

Leen Valley wards and the decommitted scheme for Bilborough ward: 
 

Location Scheme Cost 

   

Aspley   

   

Parking Bay Scheme 1 Parking bays 60,000 

Snickett Scheme 3 & 4 Vehicle access 119,500 

Minver Crescent Footpaths 58,800 

Landfield Road Phase 2 Wall scheme 60,454 

   

Bilborough   

   

Wigman Road Feasibility study 3,000 

Birchover Road Survey 600 

Various (parking) Consultation 1,000 

   

Various  (Decommitted scheme) Benches 12,000 

   

Leen Valley   

   

Beechdale Road Traffic order 6,800 

 
(2) to note the remaining ward balances of £0 (Aspley), £60,867 (Bilborough) 

and £91,188 (Leen Valley). 
 
10  WARD COUNCILLOR ALLOCATIONS / DELEGATED AUTHORITY FUND 

SPEND 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, 
detailing the actions taken under delegated authority since the February 2014 
meeting, in respect of spend on local projects of individual ward Councillor 
allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken, as detailed in the report. 
 
11  WARD PERFORMANCE: 4TH QUARTER 2013-14 

 
Deborah Wilson, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing performance against key issues and 
themes, linked to priorities in the Nottingham Plan 2020, in each of the 3 wards 
during the period 1 January to 31 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information, in respect of performance in each of the 
wards, as detailed in the report. 
 
12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 



West Area Committee - 14.05.14 

4 

RESOLVED that the Committee will meet at Loxley House at 5.30pm on the 
following Wednesdays: 
 
2014   2015 
10 September 11 February 
12 November 
 
Note: Subsequent to the meeting, at the request of the Chair the following 
revised meeting dates apply: 
 
2014   2015 
24 September 11 February  
03 December 
 


